~w ~ The Engineering Society
For Advancing Mobility
Land Sea Air and Space
400 COMMONWEALTH DRIVE, WARRENDALE, PA 15096
AEROSPACE
MATERIAL
SPECIFICATION
AMS 3714A

meet the requirements of 3.3.
3.1.3 Designation: Core shall be designated according to the following
numbering system:
a. "OX" for overexpanded in the "W" direction
b. Cell size (fraction of an in.) (mm)
c. Nominal density (lb per cu f t) (kg/m3 ) (See 3.3.2)
d. Paper thickness in mils (mn)
Example: Overexpanded core of 3/16 in. (4.8 mm) cell size, a nominal
density of 3.0 lb per cu ft (48 kg/m 3 ), and a paper
thickness of 2 mils (0.05 mm) shall be designated as follows:
OX 3/16 - 3.0 (2) in Inch/Pound Units
OX 4.8 - 48 (0.05) in SI Units
~,
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 am
s3
71
4a
Page 3 	 ~~
AMS 3714A
3.1.4 Cell Configuration: Core shall consist of specified polyamide sheets
onded toget er to form cells of essentially rectangular shape as shown in
Fig. 1.
3.1.5 Core Dimensions: Shall be as specified in Fig. 1 where,
T= Thickness, depth, or height dimension measured pa rallel to the core
cell axis
L= Longitudinal or ribbon dimension measured along the direction of a
ribbon
W =  Transverse dimension perpendicular to the ribbon direction
3.2 Condition: Core shall be supplied completely cured and in the expanded form.
3.3 Properties: Core shall conform to the following requirements:
3.3.1 Co re Pro erties: The compressive strength, co re shear strength, and core
s ear mo u us s all be as specified in Table I, determined in accordance
with 4.5.1 and 4.5.2, respectively. Specimens shall be tested after
exposure for not less than 30 min. at the test temperatu re.
3.3.2 Density: The core density shall be within +10~ of the nominal density
speci~ied in Table I, determined in accordance with ASTM C271.
3.3.3 Node Bond Stren th: Shall be not less than 16 lb (70 N) at 25°C + 3
+ 5 and not less than 8 lb (35 N) at 175°C + 3(350°F + 5),
determined in accordance with ASTM C363. 	 — 	 —
3.3.4 Flame Resistance: Time to extinguish, defined as the total of flame time
and g ow t~me, shall not exceed 5.0 sec average, or 6.0 sec individual.
Burn length shall not exceed 6.0 in. (150 mn) average, or 7.2 in. (180 mn)
individual. Specimens shall be tested in the vertical position with
60 sec + 1 flame exposu re in accordance with 4.5.3.
3.4 Quality: The core, as received by purchaser, shall be uniform in quality
an~c ~e from foreign mater3als and from imperfections detrimental to usage
of the core.
3.4.1 Visual Imperfections:
3.4.1.1 Node Bond Breaks: Not more than 3 node-bond breaks or separations per
2-in. 300-mn diameter circle will be permitted with no two breaks
being adjacent in the (L) ribbon direction.
3.4.1.2 Cell Walls: Ther~e shall be no more than one cell wall break per square
oot per 930 cm ) of slice.
. SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to